State of Wisconsin

2011 Senate Joint Resolution 2

ENROLLED JOINT RESOLUTION

To repeal joint rule 51 (4), joint rule 73 (5), joint rule 83 (2), joint rule 87 (3) (a) and joint rule 99
(58);to renumber joint rule 7 (intro.), joint rule 7 (4) (b), joint rule 45 (1) (a), joint rule 57 (2)
(intro.) and joint rule 57 (2) (ajp renumber and amend joint rule 7 (1), joint rule 7 (4) (c),
joint rule 12 (2) (intro.), joint rule 12 (2) (a), joint rule 77 (7) to (9), joint &2«(intro.) and
joint rule 82 (1)to amend joint rule 2, joint rule 3 (1) (a), joint rule 3 (1) (c), jointle 7 (3),
joint rule 11 (2) (intro.), joint rule 12 (2) (), joint rule 13, joint rule! (3), joint rule chapter
3 (title), joint rule 21, joint rule 22, joint rule 23 (2), joint rule 27, joint rule 31 (1) (intro.), joint
rule 31 (1) (d), joint rule 31 (4), joint rule 32 (1) (b), joint rule 32 (1) (e), joint rule 32 (1) (f),
joint rule 33 (1), joint rule 34, joint rule 41 (3) (b), joint rule 43, joint rule 44 (2), joint rule 48
(title), (1), (2) and (4), joint rule 51 (intro.) and (2), joint rule 52 (intro.) and (1) (c)end
joint rule 52 (5) (intro.), (a) and (b), joint rule 53 (1) and (2) (a), joint rule 54 (1), (ARamd
(a),joint rule 55 (1)joint rule 59, joint rule 60 (2), joint rule 62 (1), joint rule 64 (1) (a) and
(2), joint rule 73 (1) to (4), joint rul&4, joint rule 76 (1), joint rule 77 (3) and (4), joint rule
78, joint rule 79 (intro.), (1), (4) and (6), joint rule 81 (1), (2) (b), (3) (intro.) and (b) and (4),
joint rule 81m (2) (intro.) and (b), joint rule 82 (2) (a), joint rule 82 (2) (b), joint rule 83 (1),
joint rule 83 (3), joint rule 83 (4) (a), joint rule 83 (5), joint rule 84 (intro.) and (4), joint rule
87 (intro.), joint rule 87 (3) (intro.), joint rule 87 (3) (b), joint rule 96, joint rule 98 (3) and joint
rule 99 (intro.), (3), (4), (5), (14), (16), (27m), (28), (36), (38), (40), (50), (50m), (54), (59),
(63), (66), (71), (75), (82), (83) and (89 repeal and recreate joint rule 75 and joint rule
87 (3) (c); ando create joint rule 23 (3) and (4), joint rule 32 (1) (j), joint rule 51m, joint rule
77 (8) and joint rule 82 (1m) (g)elating to: the joint rules.
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Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That:

SecTioN 1. Joint rule 2 is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 2. Receding fom position on amendment.Whenever ammendment has been
nonconcurredn by the other house, any member may move to recede from the amendment. If the
motion prevails the amendment-shalithereby-baeconsidered and rejected and the_bill or joint
resolutionor amendment to which the amendment had been adopted by the-houisdlstraby
bepassed or concurred in, as the case may libas@urther action is not required thereon in either
house.

SecTioN 2. Joint rule 3 (1) (a) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 3 (1) (@) The usual manner of procedure is as followa:bill or joint resolution
of one house has been amended and passed by the other house, and has been returoeskto the
of origin and the house of origin has refused to concur in an amendment, the house of origin may
appoint. members ta committee of conference and notify the ot@use which shall appoint- a

members to theommittee of conference unless it votes to recede frommendment.—Such
committeesThe members of the committekall be appointed as provided in the rules of each house.

(am) Thejointmembers of theommittee shall meet and state to each othratly or in
writing, the reasons of their respectiveuses for or against the disagreement, and confer thereon,
andshall report to their respective houses any agreement they arrive at by the vote of at least a
majority of the members of the committee representing each house.

SecTioN 3. Joint rule 3 (1) (c) is amended to read:

JoinT RuLe 3 (1) (c) Approval of the conference report by a roll call vote in each house
sufficient to constitute final passage of the proposal-shait fi@al passage of thhkill or final
adoptionand concurrence in the joint resolution in the form and with the changes proposed by the
report.

SecTioN 4. Joint rule 7 (intro.) is renumbered joint rule 7 (1).

SecTioN 5. Joint rule 7 (1) is renumbered joint rule 7 (1m) and amended to read:

JoinT RuLe 7 (1m) Citations may be used in place of resolutions for commendations,
congratulationspr condolences to past or present stéfieials or other public figures, groups, or
organizationser to give recognition to an important event or occasion. Citations may not be used
for procedural matters or in place of resolutions memorializing the U.S. Congress, but only if
appropriateo express the feeling of one house or of both hoofsée legislature with reference
to a person, group, or @anizationor to an event or occasion.

SecTioN 6. Joint rule 7 (3) is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 7 (3) Each house shall establish a procedure for reviewing each proposed citation,
whetheroriginating in that house or received from the other house with the request for concurrence,
for its appropriateness-undesmpliance withsubs. (1), (Im)and (2).

SecTioN 7. Joint rule 7 (4) (b) is renumbered joint rule 7 (4) (a).

SecTioN 8. Joint rule 7 (4) (c) is renumbered joint rule 7 (4) (b) and amended to read:

JoINT RuULE 7 (4) (b)-Because & citation-is-toshallbe presented on eithan 8-1/2 inch by
11 inch_or an 8 inch by 14 indarm, artistically designed and suitable for framing, tedfull text
of the citation-shalinay not exceed-15-typewritten lines-of 70-characters aaghgle page

SecTioN 9. Joint rule 1 (2) (intro.) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 11 (2) (intro.) Three-fifths of the members elected is the quorum necessary for

passagéor-concurrencedr concurrencen either house of anyiscal bill” under section 8 of article
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VIII of the constitution. The votes shall be taken by ayes and noes and shall be so recorded in the
journal. A “fiscal bill” is any bill which:

SecTioN 10. Joint rule 12 (2) (intro.) is renumbered joint rule 12 (2) (a) and amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 12 (2) (a) As required by the state constitution, each of-the-follohiilsgor
actions under _pars. (am) to (glequires such higher famative vote total for passageon
concurrence)n either house. The vote-shall iseéakenby ayes and noes and shall be so recorded
in the journal.

SecTioN 11. Joint rule 12 (2) (als renumbered joint rule 12 (2) (am) and amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 12 (2) (am) Three-fourths of all the members eletdeghch-housboth houses
arenecessary to approve any bill to grant increased retirement fund benefits under section 26 of
article IV of the constitution.

SecTioN 12. Joint rule 12 (2) (f) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 12 (2) (f) A majority of all the members elected to each house is necessary to
authorize state debt for extraordinary expenditures under section 6, or to authomnzed
indebtednesander section 7 of articMlll, or to give first or second consideration approval to any
proposecamendment to thstateconstitutional-changeonstitutionunder section 1 of article XII
of the constitution.

SecTioN 13. Joint rule 13 is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 13. Adjournment for mor e than 3 days. As provided by section 10 of article
IV of the constitution, neither house shall, without the consent of thehmthse through approval
of a joint resolution by both houses,-during-any-session-of the legishaljoren for-any period-of
morethan 3 consecutive days (Sundays excepted).

SecTioN 14. Joint rule 14 (3) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 14 (3) For any legislative document originating in one house of the legislature and
to be reproduced for both houses of the legislature, the joint committee on legisigdinzation
shallmaydetermine the number of copies routinely to be reproduced unless otherwise provided by
law, joint rule, or resolution but the chief clerkstbe senate and assemkdygting jointly may
authorizethe reproduction of additional copies if warranted by the anticipated requests.

SectioN 15. Joint rule chapter 3 (title) is amended to read:

CHAPTER 3:
JOINT COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES

SecTioN 16. Joint rule 21 is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 21. Joint hearings of standing committees.The chairpersons of corresponding
committeesof both houses or committees having corresponding proposals referred to them shall
arranggoint hearings of their committees to consider the proposals if, in their judgment, the business
of the legislature and the convenience of the membershenpublic, who are interested in the
proposals, will be promoted therebyhe proposals to be considered, the time and place of the
hearingswho presidest the hearings, and any other matters convenient to the hearings may be
agreedupon by the chairpersons. Joint hearings may also be arranged to consider a proposal
introducedor offeredin only one house which will require consideration in both houses. The joint
hearingsshalltake the place of separate hearirags]-shall-barefinal unless the house-whare
which the proposal is pending orders a further hearing before its own committee.

SecTioN 17. Joint rule 22 is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 22. Cochairpersons of joint committees. All standing or speciajoint
committeesshall have a senate and an assembly cochairpersenJress otherwise provided by
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both cochairpersons, meeting of a joint committee shak chaired by the cochairperson from the
housethat referred the business then before the joint committee.

SecTioN 18. Joint rule 23 (2) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 23 (2) The committee-shall-haliasthe powersand responsibilities conferred
uponit by statute or by the joint rules and may take appropriate action theredimecommittee
shallrecommend to the houses any action it considers likely to more closely coordinate the work
of the 2 houses or to save expenses or increasdittiensly of the legislature.

SecTioN 19. Joint rule 23 (3) and (4) are created to read:

JoinT RuLE 23 (3) The committee shall adopt a policy for the preservation of historically
significantelectronic records of legislative business that are maintained by the chief clerks of the
2 houses.

(4) The committee shall adopt a continuity of operations plan for the purpose of meeting at
atemporary seat of government to conduct legislative business as provided under section 323.51
(1m) of the statutes.

SecTioN 20. Joint rule 27 is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 27. Committee hearingsopen to public. Unless otherwise provided by law
everycommittee hearing, executive session, or other meeting-shalbpen to the public. If time
permits,advance notice of every regularly scheduled committee hearing, executive session, or other
meetingshall be published as provided in joint rule 75.

SecTioN 21. Joint rule 31 (1) (intro.) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 31 (1) (intro.) Thechairperson or acting chairperson of each committee of the
legislatureshall keep,-or-cause-to-be keptrecord of the committegproceedings containing the
following information:

SecTioN 22. Joint rule 31 (1) (d) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 31 (1) (d) The vote of each member on all motions, proposals, amendments,
appointmentsor administrative rules acted upon.

SecTioN 23. Joint rule 31 (4) is amended to read:

JoinT RuLe 31 (4) The committee shall file, in the jacket envelopesvery proposal,

appointment,or administrative rule reported by it, the original record of the comnsttee’
proceedinggontaining the information compiled under sub.f@)the proposal, appointmera,
admlnlstratlverule %duphea%&eﬁh%@egmy@m%ﬂled—b;qh%emeﬁeleﬂemwmm most

he biennial

reau.

SecTiON 24. Joint rule 32 (1) (b) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 32 (1) (b) Thename of the membemembers, or committee introducing or
offering the proposal.

SecTioN 25. Joint rule 32 (1) (e) is amended to read:

JoinT RuLE 32 (1) (e) If appropriate, the-actwdte on which a fiscal estimate is received.

SecTiOoN 26. Joint rule 32 (1) (f) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 32 (1) (f) The-actuadate of each public hearing.

SecTioN 27. Joint rule 32 (1) (j) is created to read:

JoInT RuLE 32 (1) (j) Any other appropriate information, as determined by the chief clerk.

SecTioN 28. Joint rule 33 (1) is amended to read:

JoiNT RuLE 33 (1) The chief clerk of each house shall keep a book in which the chief clerk
enters the date on which any enrolkell, originating in that house, is-submittptesentedo the
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governorfor approval. The chief clek’entry shall show the number of the-bahd shall be
countersignedby an employee of thefafe of the governor

SecTioN 29. Joint rule 34 is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 34. Submittal Presentmentof enrolled bills to governor After an enrolled bill
hasbeen signed by the appropriatéaar or oficers certifying to its passage, it shall be presented,
asprovided in the session schedule or by other legislative rule, by the chief clerk of thénhouse
which it originated to the-dice-of thegovernor for approval.

SecTioN 30. Joint rule 41 (3) (b) is amended to read:

JoInT RuLE 41 (3) (b) Upon a request of a Elprimary authgrtransmitted electronically
unlessdirected otherwise by the presidindicdr, the presiding dicer of either house may transmit
electronicallya request through the department of administration for an appropriate statetagency
preparea supplemental fiscatstimate on any bill, or on a bill asfeafted by any proposed
amendmenbr proposed substitute amendment, if the presidifiger believes that the fiscal
estimateon the bill, or on the bill as fafcted by the proposed amendment, would be substantially
differentfrom the fiscalestimate on the original bill. Unless otherwise determined by the house in
which the bill may be placed on the calendailure to receive a supplemental fiscal estimate
requestedinder this paragraph on a bill that already has one or more original fiscal estimates shall
doesnot delay consideration of the bill. A supplemental fiscal estimate prepared under this
paragraptshall be transmitted electronically to the legislateference bureau for reproduction and
insertionin the bill jacket envelope.

SecTtion 31. Joint rule 43 is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 43. Reliable dollar estimate. The estimate shall be factual in natwaed-shall
provideas reliable a dollar estimate as possible. The fiscal estimate shall contain a statement setting
forth the assumptions used in arriving at the dollar estimate. Identification of technical or policy
problemsin the bill shallmay not be included in the estimate but-shosidll be transmitted
electronicallyand separately in a technical memorandum.

SecTioN 32. Joint rule 44 (2) is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 44 (2) (a) The legislative reference bureau shaII mairelmnrnary determrnatlon
of whether the bill requires a fiscal estima ey A
except Exceptas otherwise provided in jornt ruIe 54 (2m) the qurslarteterence bureashall
indicatethat a bill requires a fiscal estimate dhigplaying “FE” prominently on the jacket.

(b) No A jacket on whichthe “FE” symbol has been defaced may hetaccepted for
introductionunless the deletion of the “FE” symbol has been initialed by the chief or the deputy chief
of the legislative reference bureau.

SecTioN 33. Joint rule 45 (1) (a) is renumbered joint rule 45 (1).

SecTioN 34. Joint rule 48 (title), (1), (2) and (4) are amended to read:

JoINT RuULE 48 (title) Review of-agency pepared agency—peparedfiscal estimates. (1)

On the 6th working day after tHegislative reference bureau transmits electronically a copy of a
fiscal estimate for an introduced bill to the primary auttioe bureau shall transmit electronically
acopy of the fiscal estimate and any worksheet to the legislative fiscal bureau and to the chief clerk
of the house of origin to be inserted in the bill jacket envelope and shall forthwithrepusduce

the estimate and any worksheet-to-be reprodasedre amendments.

(2) During the 5—day period under sub. (1), the primary author of an introduced bill may
transmitelectronically_to the department of administratirequest-that-an-originad have a
supplementaliscal estimatg@reparedor the bill as dected by a proposed amendment or a proposed
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substituteamendment, whether fefed for introduction onot, be prepared by the agency that
preparedhe fiscal estimate for the bill.

(4) During the 5—-day period under sub. (1), the primary author of an introduced bill may
transmitelectronically a request that the agency that prepared the fiscal estimate rewrite its fiscal
estimate. If the agency agrees to rewrite the estimate and the primary author agrees to a delay in the
publicationof the fiscal estimate, the agency shall immediately electronically notify the department
of administration and the legislative reference bureau, and the rewritten fiscal estimate,
notwithstandingsub. (1),-shall-bés the only original estimate reproduced and inserted in the bill
jacket envelope, but both theewritten and the initial fiscal estimate shall be retained by the
legislativereference bureau.

SecTioN 35. Joint rule 51 (intro.) and (2) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 51 (intro.) -NoA proposal may ndbe introduced or géredunless it has been put
in proper form by the legislative reference bureau. Only the persons authorized by this rule may use
the drafting services of the legislative reference burednat@ proposals prepared for introduction.
Personsauthorized to use the drafting services are:

(2) Any agencyas defined in section 16.70 (1) of the statutes, created under chapter 13,
14,15, or 758 of the statutes.

SecTioN 36. Joint rule 51 (4) is repealed.

SecTioN 37.Joint rule 51m is created to read:

JoINT RuLE 51m. Analyses on substitute amendmentsThe legislative reference bureau,
if time permits, may prepare in plain language an analysis of a substitute amendment, to be
reproducedvith the substitute amendment when it ilecdd.

SecTioN 38. Joint rule 52 (intro.) and (1) (c) and (e) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 52. Format; text display; structur e of proposals. (intro.) All bills proposals
shallbe reproduced on paper 8—-1/2 yiiches. Each bill shall have a title, an enacting claunsk,
subjectmatter disposed of in one or more sections and shall have the arrangement and wording
prescribedvy the following:

(1) (c) Any bill may include 2 or more types of actions and treat both general statutory law
andnonstatutory lawbut the various types of actions used-simaistbe listed in the order shown
in par (a), and, if both statutory and nonstatutory law are treated in the same ttas&tutory
law shallmustbe cited first.

(e) Executive budget bills under section 16.47 (1) of the statutes, other lengthy bills that
encompass multiple subjects and that arbetroduced at the request of the governor or the
committeeon oganization of either house, bills proposing bulk revision of one or more entire
chapterf the statutes, reconciliation bills introdudgdthe committee on ganization of either
houseand correction and revision bills-shatkenot-besubjectto the requirements of pars. (a) to
(d), and instead-mashalluse a descriptive title similar to the following example: “An Act to amend
andrevise chapter .... and to make diverse other changes in the statlati#sg to:....”

SecTionN 39. Joint rule 52 (5) (intro.), (a) and (b) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 52 (5) (intro.) Anyproposal, substitute amendment, or amendment that proposes
to amend an existing law or legislative rule, and any joint resolution that proposes to amend a section
of the state constitution, shall display the full text of the unit of therlale, or constitution that is
beingamended, with any matter to be stricken out typed with a line through the aradtany new
matterunderscored. This requirement-sitksnot apply to:
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(a) Reconciliation bills introduced by thegamizationcommittee_ororganizationof either
houseand correction or revision bills.

(b) Appropriation sections that only increase or decrease the amount of an existing
appropriationwhich shall instead indicatbe amount by which the applicable appropriation is to
beincreased or decreased, and the purpose of this increase or decrease.

SecTioN 40. Joint rule 53 (1) and (2) (a) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 53 (1) It is the policy of this state that law of continuing application-shadl be
incorporatednto the statutes. The assignment of statute numbering to any part of a bill is indicative
of a legislative intent that this text be incorporated into the statutes.

(2) (@) Anincrease or decrease in the amount of an existing sum certain appropriation, but
the dollar amount by which the existing appropriatisnncreased or decreased-shalistbe
reflectedin the appropriation total as shown in the statutes in the schedule under section 20.005 (3)
of the statutes.

SecTioN 41. Joint rule 54 (1), (2) and (2m) (a) are amended to read:

JoINT RULE 54 (1) Before a proposal is jacketed for introduction, the legislative reference
bureaushall submit a copy of the draft to the authorizing legislatoief clerk,-caucusyr state
agencyfor approval, but substitute amendments or amendments shall be immediately prepared to
be offered unless the authoriziriggislator chief clerk,-caucusor state agency requests prior
submittalfor approval.

(2) The legislative reference bureau, except as otherwise provided in sub. (2m), shall provide
to the authorizing legislatpchief clerk,-caucu®mr state agency 4 copies of each proposal approved
undersub. (1) and @ copies of each amendmeyproved under sub. (1). One copy is for the use
of the requester Theother copies shall, if a proposal, be inserted in the jacket envelopea or
substituteamendment or amendment, be attached to an amendment jacket.

(2m) (a) The chief of the legislative reference bureau and a chief clerk of either house may
enterinto a written agreement under this joint rule to have the chief clerk, when the chief clerk’
houseis sittingin session, receive on the floor of the house copies of drafts of proposals, substitute
amendmentsand amendments transmitted electronically by the legislative reference bureau, and
place the proposals in jacket envelopes and attach jacket cover sheets (dtrigiesjts of
amendmentand substitute amendments.

SecTioN 42. Joint rule 55 (1) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 55 (1) Any bill; or joint resolution,-or-motion-under-joint-rulerday have,
following and separate from the names of the authors of thetjiiint resolution;-er-metiorthe
namesof one or more cosponsors from the other house.

SecTioN 43. Joint rule 57 (2) (intro.) is renumbered joint rule 57 (2) (a).

SecTION 44. Joint rule 57 (2) (a) is renumbered joint rule 57 (2) (am).

SecTioN 45. Joint rule 59 is amended to read:

JoinT RuLE 59. Explanative notes. In addition to such notes as aeguired by law or joint
rule, explanative notes may be includedevision and correction bills prepared by the legislative
referencebureau, irreconciliation bills introduced by the committee ogamization of either house,
andin proposals introduced orfefed and in substitute amendments or amendmdetedfby the
joint legislative council or its law revision committee, at the request of the judicial council, and by
or at the request of any otherfiofal interim study or investigative group. The notes sball
preparedy the requesteshall be factual in nature, shall be as brief as may be and, where feasible,
shallfollow the section of the proposal or amendment to which they relate. -Notasiahappear
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in the original reproduced versionthie proposal or amendment grayd-shallmaynot appear in
the Wisconsin Acts, session law volumes, or statutes unless the cliref [&gislative reference
bureaudetermines that including them is essential. The rootestitute no part of the proposed act
or engrossed or enrolled resolution.

SecTION 46. Joint rule 60 (2) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 60 (2) Whenever the legislative reference bureau deteritiaethe text of a
proposalpassed by the legislature cannot be properly enrolled becauwsesobnciled conflicts in
adoptedamendments, the bureau shall report the problem to-theniaationcommittee_on
organizationof the house in which the proposal originated. If thgapizationcommittee_on
organizationconcurs with that determination;, #le committee shall introduce a joint resolution
recallingthe proposal for further legislative acti@nd-b)the bureau may not enroll the proposal
until the legislature acts on the joint resolution recalling the proposal.

SecTION 47. Joint rule 62 (1) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 62 (1) Thgoint committee on legislative ganization-shalinay determine the
numberof copies of eaclproposal and amendments thereto to be reproduced on a routine basis
unlessotherwise provided by joint resolution.

SecTioN 48. Joint rule 64 (1) (a) and (2) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 64 (1) (a) Reconciliation bills introduced by thganizationcommittee_on
organizatiorof either house or correction or revision bills.

(2) In any oficial publicationof any act or enrolled joint resolution, matter stricken out shall
be shown with a line through the stricken matter and new matter shall be shown as plain text if all
of the designated part is created andraderscored text if the designated part is otherwise treated

SecTioN 49. Joint rule 73 (1) to (4) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 73 (1) The chief clerk of eadtouse shall prepare and transmit for reproduction,
afterthe-closeadjournmentf each daily sessiorts daily journal.

(2) The journals shall containcencise description of the business conducted by each house.
Any Eachproposal shall be identified in the journal by number and relating clause-on-introduction
whenit is introduced or déred when reported by-the-standiagommittee, when first considered
on any legislative dayor after significant business relating to another subject has intervened. All
otherjournal references to the proposal shall be by number &illger house may order any other
of its proceedings included in its journal.

(3) All executive messages to the legislature, except veto messages and nominations for
appointmentequiring the advice and consent of the assersbdjl be included in the senate journal
only. Executive pardon communicationsreports,andreports of the claims board under section
16.007of the statutes and reports of lobbyist registrations requireskétyon 13.685 (7) of the
statuteshallbe included in the senate journal. The report of a joint committee shall be included in
the journal of the house in which the resolution or act creating the committee originated. Joint
resolutionsand amendments to bills and joint resolutiens-ghaly not be included in the journal
except as required by section 1 of article XlI of the constitution.

(4) The presiding dicer of each house shall-cawdieect thatiotice of receipt of any proposed
administrativerule under section 227.19 of the statutebegoncluded irthe journal of the house,
togetherwith a notice of the standing committee to which the proposed rule is referred datkthe
of referral. The presiding fi¢er shall-causdirect thata similar notice-tde included whenever a
proposedule is withdrawn.

SectioN 50. Joint rule 73 (5) is repealed.
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SecTioN 51. Joint rule 74 is amended to read:

JOINT RULE 74. Journals in book form. (1) Within 6090 days-next followingfterthe-close
final adjournmentof any_biennialsession of the legislature, the chief clerk of each house shall
preparethe matter for its daily journal, whidgh required by the order of such house to be included
therein;and any other mattemot already included in either journal, whishrequired to be included
by joint action of the legislature, shall be prepared and transmitted by the chief clerk of the house
in which the action originated.

(2) One-hundred-copies-shall-be reproduced-and-boline journals for both houses shall
bebound in cloth. The journals of regylextraordinaryand speciasessions may be bound together
in the same volumes if the extraordinary or spesgastion is called before the journals of the regular
session$ave been bound; if not sound the journals of both houses for the extraordinary or special
sessiorshall be bound togetheiThe-chief clerk-of each-houtagislative reference bureahall
distributethe copies.

SecTioN 52. Joint rule 75 is repealed and recreated to read:

JoINT RuLE 75. Schedule of committee activities.The chief clerk of each house shall publish,
on a daily basis on the legislatis&ommittee Internet &b site, a committee schedule containing
thename of each committee, its chairperson, the room nuonipéace, and the time and date of each
meetingscheduled; and, if applicable, shall designate each proposal, appointraeimtjstrative
rule to be heard by number or name, autiaod topic.

SecTioN 53. Joint rule 76 (1) is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 76 (1) After the 3rd week of the biennial sesstBulletin of Proceedings” shall
be published at convenient intervals. The senate and assembly parts shall each be published under
thedirection of the respective chief clerk and the index part shalibkshed as provided in joint
rule 77. The senate and assenyidyts shall each contain a directory of tHeefs, members;-and
committees of the legislature.—The senate-and-assembly parts-shall, statamof business, bills
enactednto law acts originating in that house, bills vetoed, joint resolutions enrolled and deposited
with the secretary of state, atite complete history of legislative action on the proposals and
petitionsoriginating in that housen addition, the senate part shall contain the history of senate
adviceand consent on nominations for appointment.

SecTioN 54. Joint rule 77 (3) and (4) are amended to read:

JoINT RULE 77 (3) Author indexes to proposals introduced &erefiby committees, or by
the entire membership of one or both houses.
(4) Asubject index to the Ieglslatlve journa

SECTION 55. Jomt ruIe 77 (7) to (9) are renumbered Jomt ruIe 77 (5) to (7), and joint rule 77
(5), as renumbered, is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 77 (5) A subject index to W€onsin Acts and enrolled proposals, vetoed and
partially vetoed bills, and supreme court orders

SecTION 56. Joint rule 77 (8) is created to read:

JoINT RULE 77 (8) If provided the necessanformation by the government accountability
board,a list of oganizations employing lobbyists; a list of registered lobbyists andgheiaations
representethy each lobbyist; and a list of state agency legislative liaisons.

SecTioN 57. Joint rule 78 is amended to read:
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JoInT RuLE 78. Bulletin and index to actions concerning poposed administrativerules.
The administrative rules bulletin of proceedings shall be prepared jointly by the chief clerks of the
2 houses, th&egislative council stifand the legislative reference bureau. The bulletin shall contain
a history of each transactionf@fting a proposed administrative rule received under section 227.15
(1) of the statutes, prepared by the chlef clerk of demnhse It shaH—aLsoontaln a subject mdex

@eﬂh%taturesprepared by the Ieglslatlve reference bure@ureplaeemen%er—supplement to
the The administrative rules volume shall be published-at-least-once-every thengind of the
biennialsession

SecTioN 58. Joint rule 79 (intro.), (1), (4) and (6) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 79. Biennial record continuity; special sessions(intro.) For each biennial
sessiorbiennium the chief clerks of the 2 houses dhd legislative reference bureau shall, and the
officesof the governor and secretary of state requested to, treat the legislative documents of the
regularsession and of any special sessions convened by the governor during-that digemmisgth
sessionn the following manner:

(1) DraFTING REQUESTS. The legislative reference buresiall number all drafting requests
receivedby it in a continuingsequence throughout each-legislative biennuemnial sessian
Separatesequences may be used to distinguish proposaisstitute amendments, simple
amendment$o proposals other than the budget bill, floor amendments to proposals, and drafts for
incorporationinto the budget bill or any amendments thereto.

(4) burnALs. The daily journals for each special session shall be identified as journals of the
legislaturemeeting in special sessidmyt shall be filed in consecutive ordby date, together with
the journals recording the action in regular session throughout-the-legislative-bicbieiummal
session When the legislature, at lifent times within a single-calend#ay conducts the business
of the regular session as well as business under the gogespecial session call, the actions may
berecorded in a single journgdr that day but actions under the special session call shall be clearly
identified as actions of the legislature meeting in special session.

(6) WisconsiNAcTs. The ofice of the governor is requested and the chief clerks of the senate
andassembly are directed to number ais®@nsin Acts enacted throughout a single biennial session
period whether enacted in regular or in special session, into a single consecutive act number
sequence.

SecTioN 59. Joint rule 81 (1), (2) (b), (3) (intro.) and (b) and (4) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 81 (1) Each biennial session-perimehins anénds on the first Monday in January
of the odd-numbered yeas follows:

(a) The incoming legislature shall convene in the capitol@t® to take the oath offafe,
selectofficers, and do all other things necessary ganize itself for the conduct of its business, but
if the first Monday in January falls on January 1 or 2, tharozational meetinghall-bes held on
January3.

(b) Each biennial session-periathall be structured into floorperiods, committee work
periods,and an interim committee work period, and shall includeeadt one meeting of the
legislaturein January of each year

(c) Early in eachbiennial session, the joint committee on legislativganization shall
introducea joint resolution setting forth the session schedule for-that biedmgmmial sessianThe
joint resolution is amendable and shall, when approved by both houses, constitute the session
scheduldor that-bienniunbiennial sessionnless later changed by action of the 2 houses.




2011 Senate Joint Resolution 2 -1-

(2) (b) Any extended floorperiod or extraordinary session-shad loeited to the business
specifiedin the action by which it is authorized and to advice and consent on nominations for
appointment

(3) (intro.) Any day of the-legislative bienniubiennial session that it reserved by the
sessiorschedule to conduct anganizational meeting or to be part of a scheduled floorperiod of the
legislatureis available for committee work, but:

(b) The committee on senateganization may designatecammittee work day for senate
adviceand consent on nominations for appointment and the committagsembly ganization
may designate a committee work day for assembly advice and consent on nominations for
appointmentwhether or not that day was already assighed-as-a-sessiandaypar(a).

(4) The biennial session schedule shall specify-the-finalddéson which the chief clerks
of the 2 houses shall-submpitesento the-ofice-of thegovernor all bills approved by the 2 houses.

SecTioN 60. Joint rule 81m (2) (intro.) and (b) are amended to read:

JoINT RULE 81m (2) (intro.) The limited—business floorperiod-shalk a floorperiod limited
to action on:

(b) Reconciliation bills introduced by theganizationcommittee on ayanizationof either
housethat resolve conflicts betweanutually inconsistent acts of the-legislathiennialsession and
proposalgecalled for further legislative action under joint rule 60 (2).

SecTioN 61. Joint rule 82 (intro.) is renumbered joint rule 82 (1) and amended to read:

JoINT RULE 82 (1) The biennial session schedule shall provide-for-a-3radayeview session
no earlier than April 1 of the even—numbered year and no later than June 30 of the even—numbered
year.

SecTioN 62. Joint rule 82 (1) is renumbered joint rule@2n), and joint rule 82 (1m) (intro.),

(b) and (d), as renumbered, are amended to read:
JoINT RULE 82 (1m) (intro.) The veto review session-shalide floorperiod limited to action

on:

(b) Pending nominations for appointments requiring senate or asseomtbiymation.

(d) Reconciliation bills introduced by theganizationcommittee on @anizationof either
housethat resolve conflicts betweenutually inconsistent acts of the-legislativennialsession and
proposalgecalled for further legislative action under joint rule 60 (2).

SecTioN 63. Joint rule 82 (1m) (g) is created to read:

JoINT RuLE 82 (1m) (g) Resolutions or joint resolutiongeoing recognition or condolences
introducedby any member of the legislature.

SecTION 64. Joint rule 82 (2) (a) is amended to read:

JOINT RULE 82 (2) (a)-AnyUnless otherwise provided by the committee on sengéa@ation
or the assembly committee on rules, aeyoes of regular or special session bills not previously on
a calendar in the house of origin shiadl shown as pending business on the calendar for the veto
review sessiors first day

SecTION 65. Joint rule 82 (2) (b) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 82 (2)(b) Any pendingreto-required-to-be-scheduled-underf@ithat does not
receivefinal action during the veto review sessiosistained. The disposition shall be recorded
as “failed to pass notwithstanding the objections of the govérnor

SeEcTION 66. Joint rule 83 (1) is amended to read:
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JoINT RuLe 83 (1) During any scheduled floorperiod the introducti@npffering, and
dispositionof proposals and thefefing and disposition of amendments, and-of certificates-under
jointrule7 citations shall,in each housdge governed by the rules thereof.

SecTioN 67. Joint rule 83 (2) is repealed.

SecTioN 68. Joint rule 83 (3) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 83 (3) Any proposal on which final action has not been taken at-the-conclusion
adjournmenbf the last general-business floorperiod in the odd—numbered-year-sisatbineed
forwardto the even—numbered year

SecTioN 69. Joint rule 83 (4) (a) is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 83 (4) (a) Except as provided in pd), at the-conclusioadjournmenbf the last
general-businesdloorperiod scheduled by the session schedule for the springheof
even—numberegear any bill or joint resolution notet agreed to by both houses, and any resolution
notyet passed by the house of origin, is adversely dispuided the biennial session and recorded
as“failed to pass,” “failed to adopt,” or “failed to concur

SecTioN 70. Joint rule 83 (5) is amended to read:

JoinT RuLe 83 (5) Following the—cenclusioadjournmentof the last general-business
floorperiodscheduled by the session schedule for the spring of the even—numbeyred yediner
regularsession proposals may be introduced feretifor the balance of thelegislative biennium
biennial sessionexcept proposals under joint ridé (2) (c) or 82(1)1m), or required for the
conductof any special session called by the goverabany extraordinary session called by the
legislature of the veto review session, or of any extended floorperiod.

SecTioN 71. Joint rule 84 (intro.) and (4) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 84. Committees continue thoughout -biennium biennial session (intro.)
Every standing committee and, unlesthierwise ordered, every special committee of one or both
housesshall-continuecontinueghroughout the entire biennisgéssion-bienniuraf the legislature
creatingthe committee. Any such committee may:

(4) TecHNICAL AssISTANCE. Request the legislative council $tdégislative reference bureau,
legislative technology services bureaand legislative fiscal bureau for the necessary technical
assistanceppropriate to the completion of the committgasks. The joint committee on legislative
organizatiornshall coordinate the assignment of stafder this subsection. Any chairperson who
determineghat the attendance of dtef necessary tthe proper conduct of any meeting scheduled
at a location othethan the capitol maywith the prior authorization of the committee on senate
organizationn the case of a senate committee chairperson or the speaker in the cassefrdily
committeechairperson, authorize the reimbursement of suchfstafctualand necessary expenses
incurredin attending the meeting, from the general program operations appropriatiorsén e
or assembly under section 20.765 (1) (a) or (b) of the statutes.

SecTioN 72. Joint rule 87 (intro.) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 87. Recess-dutieDuties of the chief clerk after floorperiods and sessions
(intro.) Following the-ecoenclusioadjournmendf any scheduled floorperiod or any special session
or extraordinary sessigthe chief clerk of each house shall:

SecTioN 73. Joint rule 87 (3) (intro.) is amended to read:

JOINT RULE 87 (3) -GMMITTEE-SCHEDULESAND-JOURNALS JOURNALS AND BULLETINS. (intro.)
Compileand-cause-to-be publishpdblish

SecTioN 74. Joint rule 87 (3) (a) is repealed.

SecTioN 75. Joint rule 87 (3) (b) is amended to read:
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JoINT RuLE 87 (3) (b) Such journals as are necessdigwing the chief cler&’entries foall
businesgeceived by the chieflerk’s ofiice during-the recessafter the floorperiod or special or
extraordinarysession

SecTioN 76. Joint rule 87 (3) (c) is repealed and recreated to read:

JoinT RuLE 87 (3) (c) In cooperation with the legislative reference bureau, the bulletin of
proceedingshall be published in accordance with joint rules 76 and 77.

SecTioN 77. Joint rule 96 is amended to read:

JoINT RULE 96. Rescinding,-amendingChanging or suspending rules.(1) The joint rules
of the legislature may berescindedchianged only with the approval of a majority of the-actual
currentmembership of each house. The vote-shai ketken by ayes and noes.

(2) Any proposal torescind-arhange a joint rule shall be-introduceffiered as a joint
resolutionstating the proposed change. Except as authorized by unanimous cohserdterof
two-thirdsof the members present, the joint resolution-ghalynot beacted upon in either house
until the joint resolution has been made available to the members for 24 hours.

(3) Any joint rule may be suspended in either house by vote of two-thirds of the members
present. The vote-shall-b& determined by ayes and noes unless unanimous consent is given.

SecTioN 78. Joint rule 98 (3) is amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 98 (3) The chief clerk of each house shall supervise the reproduction of the joint
rulesfor-insertion-into-the-assembly-and-senate-manuals

SecTioN 79. Joint rule 99 (intro.), (3), (4), (5), (14), (16), (27m), (28), (36), (38), (40), (50),
(50m), (54), (59), (63), (66), (71), (75), (82), (83) and (89) are amended to read:

JoINT RuLE 99. Definitions. (intro.) The following are definitions of the major terms used
in joint rules 1 to 99 or traditionally used in deliberations on the floor and statutes governing
legislativeproceedings

(3) ApopTioN: Approval of a motion, amendment, substitute amendment, simple resolution,
or joint resolution [see also subs. (16) and (54)]

(4) AMENDMENT: A suggested alteration in any proposal or amendroéen referred to as
a simple amendment in distinction to a substitute amendment, whitiemngled to take the place
of the proposal.

(5) AppeaL A membets challenge of a ruling on a point of ordélio prevail, an appeal
requiresthe support of a majority of the members present, pursuant to the rules of a house

(14) ComMmITTEE EXECUTIVE ACTION: The action of a committee on any propasal or.veto

(16) Concurrence: The action by which one house agrees to a proposal or action of the other
house[see also subs. (3) and (54)]

(27m) EXTRAORDINARY SESSION: The convening of the legislature by the-assembly-and-senate
committeeson oganization_of each hous® by petition or joint resolution of the legislature to
accomplishthe business specified in the action calling the session. When used to cantinue
floorperiodof theregulabiennialsession for a limited purpose, the extraordinary session is referred
to as an extended session.

(28) RscaL ESTIMATE: A memorandum pursuant to joint rules 41 to 50 and the rules of each
house explaining the impact of-any-propogabill on state or local finances.

(36) INTRODUCTION: The formal presentatiaof a bill before one of the houses [see also sub.
50m)].

(38) DbinT HEARING: A hearing held by—ajointcommittee-or tgmmittees of both houses.
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(40) JoinT RULES: The-commorCommonrules of-procedurproceedingsadopted by both
houses.

(50) NonconcuRrRENCE The refusal of one house to agree to a proposal, amendmaction
of the other

(50m) OrFer: The formal presentation of@int resolution, resolution, substitute amendment,
amendmentor motion before a house [see also sub. (36)]

(54) Pssace: Final approval in the first house of a bill introduced in that house if referring
to action of one house and final approval of both houses of a bill introduced in either house if
referringto action of both houses [see also subs. (3) and. (16)]

(59) PrIVILEGED MOTIONS AND REQUESTS A group of motions and requests relating to basic
guestiononcerning the meetings gamization, rules, rights, and duties of the senatssembly
and having the highest precedence for consideration. Privileged motions and requests take
precedencever incidental, subsidiargnd main questions.

(63) Recess A temporary suspension of business during a rolldzaflof the year

(66) ReGuULAR sessION: The biennial session of the legislature establigydtie constitution
andby section 13.02 of the statutes. Thes&nsin legislature convenes in the capitol on the first
Mondayof January in each odd—numbered year at 2 p.m. to take the odibeftofselect dicers,
andto omganize itself for the conduct of its business, but if the first Monday falls on January 1 or 2,
thelegislature aganizes on January 3. Daily meetings begin in January of each yezordindie
throughoutthe -bienniumbiennial sessioruntil the final adjournment of the bienniséssion.
“Session”is also often used to refer to the daily meetings of the legislature.

(71) ResoLuTioN: A proposal-agxpressing the opinion of one of the house®)ahanging
therules of one of the houses; or confirming a nomination for appointment

(75) RULES OF PROCEDUREPROCEEDINGS The-legislativaules that govern the operations of
theleqislature andhe conduct of legislative business. Rules of proceedings are foundsiatie
constitution;the joint rules, senate rules, and assembly rules; custom, usage, and precedent in each
housethe statutes; and parliamentary law

(82) SPECIAL COMMITTEE-ASSEMBLY: A committee created by-an-assemidgolution, or a
specialcommittee or temporary special committee created by a written-orthex speaker-under
assemblyrule 10pursuant to the rules of a houteinvestigate specific matters during a session or
committeework period, and report to the senateassembly

(83) SPECIAL ORDEROF BUSINESSASSEMBLY. Any proposal ordered by the senatassembly
to be given consideration at a specified time and taking precedence over the regular orders of
businesst that time.

(89) SUFFICIENT sSecoNDS The support of-15-assemitlye requisite number ahembers
necessaryo initiate certain procedures-in-the-assembly rydassuant to the rules of each hause
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SecTioN 80. Joint rule 99 (58) is repealed.

Representative Jeffitzgerald
Speaker of the Assembly

Date

—_ 15_

Senator Michael G. Ellis
President of the Senate

Robert J. Marchant
Senate Chief Clerk



